
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 
at 10.30 am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Tait (Ch)
Thornton
Godwin

Pollard Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of the agenda item. 

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 
on Tuesday 23 November 2021 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting. Access to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to 
attend do not register given the Council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance 
in place at the time.

On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly. 

From: To:
P
[...]
nformation Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND BOARD HELD 
ON 22 JUNE 2021 & 14 SEPTEMBER 2021

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit Document 
“O” which reports on the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board 
meetings held on 22 June and 14 September 2021.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board meetings held on 22 June and 14 September 2021 be 
considered and noted.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

1 - 20

6.  UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “P” which 
presents an update on the Council wide complaint handling 
performance and activity outcomes, for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of the 
current financial year, to assure the Committee that the Council’s 
complaint handling arrangements are improving and that progress is 
being made on implementing identified key improvement actions.

21 - 30



Recommended -

(1) That the performance improvements detailed within 
Document “P” be noted and that the ongoing improvement 
actions be supported.

(2) That the 2021/22 full annual performance report is 
submitted to the Committee in Spring / Summer 2022.

(Harry Singh – 01274 437256)
(Tracey Banfield – 01274 434794)

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “Q” which 
monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 as at 30 September 2021.

Recommended -

(1) That the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit 
work during the year be endorsed.

(2) That Internal Audit be requested to monitor the control 
environment, risk management and governance 
arrangements and continues to assess areas of control 
weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required.

                                               (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

31 - 48

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “R” which 
reports on the Councils Treasury Mid-Year Review up to 30 September 
2021.

The mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following:

 An economic update for the first half of the 2021/22 financial 
year.

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy.

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital 
Strategy, and prudential indicators.

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22.
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22.
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2021/22.

49 - 70



 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2021/22.

Recommended -

That the details in paragraph 3 of Document “R” be noted and the 
report be referred to the 14 December 2021 Council meeting for 
adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

9.  AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2020/21 - AUDIT OF CITY OF 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor will present Document “S” which summarises 
the findings from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2021.
Recommended-

That the Committee is asked to: 

 note the contents of the Audit Completion Report prior to 
approving the Statement of Accounts and

 approve the letter of representations requested at Appendix 
A.

(Mark Outterside –  07824 086 593)

71 - 114

10.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The 2020-21 Statement of Accounts (SOA) have been externally 
audited and are now presented to the Committee for approval. The 
External Auditor (Mazars) has reported their findings in a separate 
Audit Completion Report. Members are asked to consider this before 
approving the SOA. 

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “T” which 
presents the 2020-21 audited Statement of Accounts (Appendix A) and 
summarises the key financial points.

Recommended-

That the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts be approved and signed 
by the Chair of the Committee.

(Chris Chapman – 01274 433656)

115 - 
256



11.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 29 JULY 2021

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit “Document “U” which reports on the 
minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 29 
July 2021. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint 
Advisory Group held on 29 July 2021 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

257 - 
268

12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 29 July 2021 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.

13.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 29 JULY 2021

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit  Not for Publication Document “V” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 29 July 2021. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 29 July 2021 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 25 November 2021

O
Subject:  

Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Local Pension Board meetings 
held 22 June 2021 and 14 September 2021

Summary statement:

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as 
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and 
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and 
Audit Committee.

The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting are to be submitted to this committee.

Rodney Barton
Director

Portfolio:  

Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration

Report Contact:  Caroline Blackburn
Phone: (01274) 434523
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk
[...]
LIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
Not for Publication Appendix to Document “E” relating to the minutes of a 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 
29 April 2021 because information would be disclosed which was 
considered to be exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or 
Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

It was considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining this exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing this 
information as it was in the overriding interest of proper administration that 
Members were made aware of the financial implications of any decision 
without prejudicing the financial position of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

9.  MINUTES OF THE WYPF INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL 29 APRIL 2021

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “E” – 
containing a Not  Publication Appendix) reminded Members that the role of the 
Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the 
effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS 
regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements imposed 
in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as 
the LGPS regulations may specify.  

Page 9



6

The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel were submitted to 
the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS.

Resolved – 

That the Not for Publication minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel on 29 
April 2021 appended to Document “E” be noted.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Page 10



1

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 14 September 
2021 in Aldermanbury House, 4 Godwin St, Bradford, 
BD1 2ST

Commenced 10.35 am
Concluded 11.40 am

Present – Members of the Board

Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor L Martin – Leeds
Ms R Manning - Employer

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison

Apologies: Andy Jones and Councillor Hilary Mitchell

Councillor Lal in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant 
business under consideration.

Action: City Solicitor

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

12.  WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) UNAUDITED REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS FOR 31 MARCH 2021

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document “F”) was 
submitted to the Board to provide the details of financial activities and financial 
performance for the year 2020/21 as well as key financial activities during the 
year in the form of an unaudited report.  

In order to comply with statutory accounting requirements for Local Government 
and Local Government Pension Schemes, WYPF must prepare an annual 

Page 11



2

audited report and accounts. The 2020/21 Reports and Accounts was presented 
to the Joint Advisory Group to note, before being presented to Bradford Council 
Governance and Audit Committee later in the year for approval.

Deadlines for publication of WYPF audited accoun
[...]
o contact Caroline Blackburn to book on any 
of the sessions or for any further information required.

Resolved – 

Members were asked that consideration was given to attendance at the 
events in Section 1 of Document “O” and to note the requirement to 
complete the Pension Regulators toolkit training. 

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

Page 20



11

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the meeting of 
the Governance & Audit Committee to be held on 25th 
November 2021

P
Subject:  

Update on Complaints performance and activity 

Summary statement:

The purpose of this report is to present an update on the Council wide complaint handling 
performance and activity outcomes, for Q1 and Q2 of the current financial year, to assure 
the Committee that the Council’s complaint handling arrangements are improving and that 
progress is being made on implementing identified key improvement actions.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

This report concludes there are no equality and diversity implications which negates the 
need for an Equality Impact Assessment. 

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance & IT

Portfolio:  
Leader of the Council & Corporate

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate
Report Contact: Harry Singh / Tracey Banfield
Head of Corporate Investigations, Information 
Governance & Complaints
Phone: (01274) 437256 / 434794
E-mail: harry.singh/ 
traceybanfield@bradford.gov.uk / 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:harry.singh/%20traceybanfield@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:harry.singh/%20traceybanfield@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an update on the Council wide complaint handling 
performance and activity outcomes for Q1 and Q2 of the current financial year to assur
[...]
    

9.2 Sustainability Implications

When reviewing Council Business, Internal Audit examines the sustainability of the 
activity and ensures that mechanisms are in place so that services are provided 
within the resources available. 

9.3 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions.

9.4 Community Safety Implications

There are no direct community safety implications.

9.5 Human Rights Act

There are no direct Human Rights Act implications.

9.6 Trade Union

There are no implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report.

9.7 Ward Implications

Internal Audit will undertake specific audits through the year which will ensure that 
the decisions of council are properly carried out. 

Page 35



4

 
9.8 Implications for Corporate Parenting

None 

9.9 Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment

None 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

10.1 None.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Governance and Audit Committee:

11.1 Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work during the 
year.

11.2 Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment, risk management 
and governance arrangements and continues to assess areas of control 
weakness and the ability of management to deliver improvements to the control 
environment when required.

12. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 – Monitoring Report as at 30th 
September 2021.

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

13.1 G&AC report dated 22 April 2021 – Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.

Page 36



1

APPENDIX 1

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

MONITORING REPORT

AS AT 30.9.21.

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Internal Audit

ASSURANCE

CONSULTANCY

ADDED VALUE

ADVICE

Page 37



2

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2021/22 was approved by the Governance and 

Audit Committee (G&AC) at its meeting on 22 April 2021.  This report is the 
monitoring report for this financial year. It identifies the progress made against the 
Internal Audi
[...]
 as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 

indicators.
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22.
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22.
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2021/22.
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2021/22.

Page 53



• 4

2.   Economics and interest rates

2.1 Economics update
 The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) voted unanimously to leave Bank Rate 

unchanged at 0.10% and made no changes to its programme of quantitative easing 
purchases due to finish by the end of this year at a total of £895bn; two MPC members 
voted to stop the last £35bn of purchases as they were concerned that this would add to 
inflationary pressures.

 There was a major shift in the tone of the MPC’s minutes at this meeting from the 
previous meeting in August which had majored on indicating that some tightening in 
monetary policy was now on the horizon, but also not wanting to stifle economic recovery 
by too early an increase in Bank Rate. In his press conference after the August MPC 
meeting, Governor Andrew Bailey said, “the challenge of avoiding a steep rise in 
unemployment has been replaced by that of ensuring a flow of labour into jobs” and that 
“the Committee will be monitoring closely the incoming evidence regarding 
developments in the labour market, and particularly unemployment, wider measures of 
slack, and underlying wage pressures.” In other words, it was flagging up a potential 
danger that labour shortages could push up wage growth by more than it expects and 
that, as a result, CPI inflation would stay above the 2% target for longer. It also 
discounted sharp increases in monthly inflation figures in the pipeline in late 2021 which 
were largely propelled by events a year ago e.g., the cut in VAT in August 2020 for the 
hospitality industry, and by temporary shortages which would eventually work their way 
out of the system: in other words, the MPC had bee
[...]
ideration

2.6.1 None

3. Other Issues

New source of borrowing.

A new potential source of borrowing is now available for Local Authorities the UK 
Infrastructure Bank. The Bank lends to Councils for Infrastructure and climate change 
schemes with a value of over £5million at a rate of gilts plus 60bp.

With this in mind the Council wishes to add the UK Infrastructure Bank to its list of approved 
sources of borrowing.

4. Financial and Resources Appraisal

4.1 The financial implications are set out in section 2 of this report.

5. Risk Management and Governance Issues
5.1 The principal risks associated with treasury management are:

Risk: Loss of investments as a result of failure of counterparties. 
Mitigation:  Limiting the types of investment instruments used, setting lending criteria for 
counterparties, and limiting the extent of exposure to individual counterparties.

Risk: That the Council will commit too much of its investments in fixed term investments and 
might have to recall investments prematurely resulting in possible additional costs or new 
borrowing (Liquidity risk).
Mitigation: Ensuring that a minimum proportion of investments are held in short term investments 
for cash flow purposes.   

Risk: The level of investments and surplus cash is higher than needed to fund short term timing 
differences.
Mitigation: Cash flow forecasting and capital expenditure monitoring.

Risk: Increase in the net financing costs of the Council due to borrowing at high rates of interest. 
Mitigation: Planning and undertaking borrowing and lending in light of assessments of future 
interest rate movements, and by undertaking mostly long term borrowing at fixed rates of interest 
(to reduce the volatility of capital financing costs).

Risk: Higher interest rates increase borrowing making it more difficult to self-finance capital 
schemes. Debt servicing becomes less affordable and less sustainable and crowds out revenue 
spend.
Mitigation: To pause, delay or defer capit
[...]
reas of management judgement in our Audit Strategy 
Memorandum, which include:

• Management override of controls; 

• Net defined pension liability valuation;

• Valuation of land and buildings; and 

• Covd-19 grant recognition. 

Section 5 sets out internal control recommendations and section 6 sets out audit misstatements and unadjusted 
misstatements. Section 7 outlines our work on the Council’s arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

Status and audit opinion

We have substantially completed our audit in respect of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 

Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit work, we expect to report the following conclusions:

5

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of

misstatements
Value for Money Appendices

Audit opinion
We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial 

statements.  Our proposed audit opinion is included in the draft auditor’s report in Appendix 

B.

Value for Money
We anticipate having no significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in relation to the  

arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources.  Further detail on our Value for Money work is provided in section 7 

of this report.  

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)
We have not yet received group instructions from the National Audit Office in respect of our 

work on the Council ’s WGA submission.  We are unable to commence our work in this area 

until such instructions have been received.

Wider powers
The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the 

opportunity to question us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any 

objection made to the accounts. We have received no objections or questions from local 

electors. 

P
ag
[...]
INTS PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021
	9 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2020/21 - AUDIT OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
	Appendix to Document "S"

	10 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
	Appendix to Document "T"

	11 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 29 JULY 2021
	Document "U"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 in 
Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.40 am
Concluded 12.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Tait
Thornton
Godwin

Pollard Reid

Councillor Tait in the Chair

26.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency all those who were Members of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action:  City Solicitor

27.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

28.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

29.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND BOARD HELD ON 22 



2

JUNE 2021 & 14 SEPTEMBER 2021

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in 
ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted Document “O” which 
reported on the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meetings held on 22 June 
and 14 September 2021.

A Member sought clarification on the quorum and attendance of Members on the 
WYPF Local Pension Board.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board 
meetings held on 22 June and 14 September 2021 were considered and 
noted.

30.  UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “P” which presented an 
update on the Council wide complaint handling performance and activity 
outcomes, for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of the current financial year, to assure the 
Committee that the Council’s complaint handling arrangements were improving 
and that progress was being made on implementing identified key improvement 
actions.

In response to Members questions it was reported:

  that the Council was contracted to a bespoke Complaint handling system 
until Summer 2022; the Council was running two complaints systems 
RESPOND and CIVICA – RESPOND for statutory complaints and CIVICA 
for corporate complaints.  This was being reviewed to consider factors 
such as functionality of systems and if data could be transferred.

 3 permanent staff had been appointed to improve resources to support and 
drive improved Council wide complaint handling performance; Current 
agency staff would be finishing on 31 December 2021.

  Changes to the operating model for handling complaints needed to be 
rolled out in all areas.

  If a complaint was able to be resolved early ie in 48 hours it was classed 
as a pre-complaint, otherwise it would be classed as a formal stage 1 
complaint. 

 All complaints can escalate (if there is a next stage) or go to the 
Ombudsman.

 Services had different complaints processes for example, Adult Social 



3

Care and Public Health Complaints had 1 Stage – there was no stage 2; 
Corporate, Place and Children’s Services had 2 stages of complaint, and 
Children’s Services also had a stage 3.

A Member suggested a satisfaction survey after the event, which could involve 
some sort of elected Member oversight. 

Resolved -

(1) That the performance improvements detailed within Document “P” be 
noted and that the ongoing improvement actions be supported.

(2) That the 2021/22 full annual performance report is submitted to the 
Committee in Spring / Summer 2022.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

31.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “Q” which monitored the 
progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 as at 
30 September 2021.

It was reported that at the current time, Internal Audit had no evidence to indicate 
that the Council’s internal control framework, risk management and governance 
processes were not effective.  

Clarification was sought on the audit opinion relating to direct payments and it 
was reported that there had been system and process changes since the direct 
payments audit concluded in June 2021.

Resolved -

(1) That the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work 
during the year be endorsed.

(2) That Internal Audit be requested to monitor the control environment, 
risk management and governance arrangements and continues to 
assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to 
deliver improvements to the control environment when required.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

32.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021



4

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “R” which reported on the 
Council’s Treasury Mid-Year Review up to 30 September 2021.

The mid-year report had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covered the following:

 An economic update for the first half of the 2021/22 financial year.
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy.
 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators.
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22.
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22.
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2021/22.
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2021/22.

It was reported that a new potential source of borrowing was now available for 
Local Authorities the UK Infrastructure Bank. The Bank was able to lend to 
Councils for infrastructure and climate change schemes with a value of over 
£5million at a rate of gilts plus 60bp.

With this in mind it was recommended that the Council add the UK Infrastructure 
Bank to its list of approved sources of borrowing.

In response to Members questions it was reported that Covid had had an impact 
on some capital projects being delayed; the need and the right time to borrow was 
constantly examined; the Authority had 5 LOBO (Lender Option Borrower Option) 
loans.

Resolved -

That the details in paragraph 3 of Document “R” be noted (UK Infrastructure 
Bank) and the report be referred to the 14 December 2021 Council meeting for 
adoption.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT/Governance, Scrutiny and Members Support 
Manager

33.  AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2020/21 - AUDIT OF CITY OF BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor presented Document “S” which summarised the findings 
from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council for the year 
ended 31 March 2021.

The External Auditor reported that subject to the satisfactory completion of the 



5

outstanding work, and based on the areas of completed work to date, the Auditors 
anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts.
Members were informed that the WYPF Audit Completion Report was largely 
complete. It would be signed off when the Bradford Audit Completion report was 
signed off and some remaining issues addressed. Any amendments and 
disclosures would be included in an Audit Letter due to be issued on the 30 
November 2021, when the Accounts were due to be signed off.
It was reported that subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit 
work the Auditors:

 Anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the 
financial statements.

 Anticipated having no significant weaknesses in arrangements to report in 
relation to the arrangements that the Council had in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

 The Auditors had not yet received instructions from the National Audit 
Office in respect of the work on the Council’s Whole Government Accounts 
submission – work was unable to commence in this area until such 
instructions had been received.

 The 2014 Act requires an elector, or any representative of the elector, to 
be given the opportunity to question the Auditors about the accounting 
records of the Council and to consider any objections made to the 
accounts – no objections or questions from local electors had been 
received.

It was reported that all outstanding matters in Section 2 of the report had now 
been completed apart from the IT General Controls; work on significant findings 
was also complete.
Clarification was sought on the impact of Covid relating to the valuation of land 
and buildings.  It was reported that the main impact had occurred in 2020, with 
less volatility in 2021.
Resolved-

That the Committee: 

 noted the contents of the Audit Completion Report prior to approving 
the Statement of Accounts and

 approved the letter of representations requested at Appendix A.

34.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The 2020-21 Statement of Accounts (SOA) had been externally audited and were 
now presented to the Committee for approval. The External Auditor (Mazars) had 
reported their findings in a separate Audit Completion Report. 

Members considered that report before considering the SOA. 



6

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “T” which presented the 
2020-21 audited Statement of Accounts (Appendix A) and summarised the key 
financial points.

Members sought further clarification in relation to the Council and Business Rates 
collected by the Council, the shortfall, and the compensation arrangements in 
place.

Resolved-

That the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts be approved and signed by the 
Chair of the Committee.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

35.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT ADVISORY GROUP 
HELD ON 29 JULY 2021

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted “Document “U” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 29 July 2021. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group 
held on 29 July 2021 were considered.

36.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 29 July 2021 because the information to be considered was exempt 
information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It was also considered that it was in 
the public interest to exclude public access to this item.

37.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT ADVISORY 
PANEL HELD ON 29 JULY 2021



7

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF to be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “V” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 29 July 2021. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 29 July 2021 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


